JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE GRANT CONTRACT

THIS GRANT CONTRACT is made and entered into by and between the **COUNTY OF LANCASTER, NEBRASKA**, a political subdivision of the State of Nebraska, hereinafter referred to as **"Sponsor"**, and **CASA for Lancaster County**, a non-profit corporation, hereinafter referred to as **"Grantee"**. Sponsor or Grantee may be referred to collectively as "the Parties."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantee has established the CASA program to augment community based human services with an emphasis on basic and emergency needs and behavioral health; and

WHEREAS, the Sponsor desires to expend Joint Budget Committee Funds, for this purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed as follows by the Parties hereto:

1. <u>Purpose</u>: The purpose of this Grant Contract is to ensure that Grantee continues operating the CASA program ("the Project"), as described in Attachment "A", attached hereto and hereby incorporated by this reference, as a service to the community.

2. <u>Scope of Services</u>: In exchange for partial funding of the Project, the Grantee agrees to perform for the community throughout the Term the Services described in Attachment "B" attached hereto and hereby incorporated by this reference.

3. <u>**Project:**</u> Grantee agrees that it shall expend the funds granted hereunder only for the purposes of continuing the Project authorized in Paragraph 1 above and to perform the Services described in Paragraph 2 above.

4. <u>Term</u>: The Term of this Grant Contract shall be for the following period:

(a) if the Date of Sponsor Execution is later than July 1, 2019, then the Term shall be from the Date of Sponsor Execution through June 30, 2020; or

(b) if the Date of Sponsor Execution is on or before July 1, 2019, then the Term shall be from July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2020.

Sponsor shall not be liable for any costs incurred prior to the beginning, or after the conclusion, of the Term.

5. <u>Grant:</u> In order to assist the Grantee in financing the cost of the Project described in Paragraph 1 above during the Term, the Sponsor shall make a Grant in the amount of \$7,763.00 (Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Three Dollars), from Grant Funds.

6. **Project Budget:** A Project Budget shall be prepared and maintained by Grantee. The Project Budget shall detail all costs for which the Grant will be used during the Term. The Project Budget must be approved in writing by the Project Monitor. Grantee shall carry out the Project and shall incur costs and make disbursements of funds provided hereunder by the Sponsor only in conformity with the Project Budget. The current approved Project Budget is contained in Attachment B. Said Project Budget may be revised from time to time, but no Project Budget or revision thereof shall be effective unless and until the same is approved in writing by Project Monitor. The funds granted under this Grant Contract cannot be used to supplant (replace) other existing funds.

7. Account Procedures and Records:

(a) Grantee shall establish for the Project one or more separate accounts that shall be approved by the Project Monitor. Said account or accounts shall be maintained within Grantee's existing accounting system or set up independently. Said account or accounts shall be referred to herein collectively as "the Project Account."

(b) Grantee shall appropriately record in the Project Account, and deposit in a bank or other corporate fiduciary, all grant payments received from the Sponsor pursuant to this Grant Contract.

(c) Grantee shall charge to the Project Account all costs of the Project in accordance with the Project Budget. The Grantee shall not charge any costs to the Project Account that:

(i) exceed the Project Budget; or

(ii) are not contained in the Project Budget.

Sponsor shall not be liable for any such Unauthorized Costs, directly or indirectly.

(d) All costs charged to the Project Account shall be supported by properly executed payroll, time records, invoices, contracts, or vouchers evidencing in proper detail the nature and propriety of the charges. Any cost not properly supported as provided herein shall be deemed an Unauthorized Cost for which Sponsor shall not be liable, directly or indirectly.

(e) Any check or order drawn by Grantee with respect to any item which is or will be chargeable against the Project Account will be drawn only in accordance with a properly signed voucher then on file in the office of Grantee, stating in proper detail the purpose for which such check or order is drawn. Any cost related to a check or order not drawn as provided herein shall be deemed an Unauthorized Cost for which Sponsor shall not be liable, directly or indirectly.

(f) All checks, payroll, invoices, contracts, vouchers, orders, or other accounting documents pertaining in whole or in part to the Project shall be clearly identified, readily accessible, and to the extent feasible, kept separate and apart from all other documents maintained by Grantee.

(g) Grantee may not charge as direct or indirect costs against the Project Budget the costs of organized fundraising, including financial campaigns, endowment drives, solicitation of gifts and bequests, and similar expenses incurred solely to raise capital or obtain contributions. Any such costs shall be deemed Unauthorized Costs for which Sponsor shall not be liable, directly or indirectly.

8. <u>Payment of Grant:</u> On or before the 30th day following the close of each calendar quarter that falls within the Term, Grantee shall submit an invoice to Project Monitor detailing all Project Account costs for the prior three calendar months, to the extent that the prior three calendar months fall within the Term, along with all supporting documentation and support therefor, as described in Paragraph 7 of this Grant Contract. Costs contained in untimely, unsupported, or otherwise incomplete invoices shall be deemed Unauthorized Costs, for which Sponsor shall not be liable, directly or indirectly.

Grantee's invoices submitted hereunder shall be handled as all other claims against the Sponsor. No payment shall be made for Unauthorized Costs.

The Sponsor shall authorize payment for Grantee's invoices only after Project Monitor assures the Sponsor in writing that Services rendered by Grantee prior to the date of making the claim were performed in accordance with the Grant Contract, and that all costs conform to the Project Budget. Such assurance shall include the submission of all supporting documentation and support for costs as described in Paragraph 7 of this Grant Contract.

9. <u>**Reports:**</u> Grantee shall report data on program outcomes on a semi-annual basis. Such reporting shall be submitted through the United Way reporting process. Grantee shall submit reports on or before the following report due dates:

For the period of July through December, due on or before January 31 For the period of January through June, due on or before July 31.

When a report due date falls on a holiday, Saturday, or Sunday, the report shall be due on or before the last working day before the report due date.

10. <u>Audit and Inspection</u>: Grantee shall permit and shall require its agents and employees to permit the Sponsor or its authorized representative to inspect all work, materials, payroll, records of personnel, invoices of materials, and other relevant data and records; and to audit the books, records, and accounts of Grantee pertaining to the Grant Contract and Project provided herein. Grantee shall submit one copy of its annual independent audit to the Sponsor or its designated representative within thirty (30) days of receipt of such audit. Grantee is aware of the requirements imposed on them by Federal laws, including but not limited to applicable Federal statues, regulations, executive orders, and administrative guidance. Grantee will meet the audit requirements of 2 CFR 200 if it expends \$750,000 or more in Federal awards during Grantee's fiscal year. All records related to this Grant Contract shall be retained for five (5) years from the date of the annual independent audit conducted pursuant to this Paragraph, unless an audit is in progress or the findings of a completed audit have not been resolved satisfactorily.</u>

11. <u>Project Monitor</u>: The Project shall be monitored by the Sponsor through the Director of the Lincoln-Lancaster County Human Services Department ("Project Monitor"). In the event of noncompliance with this Grant Contract by Grantee, the Project Monitor shall report said noncompliance to the Lancaster County Board for further action which may include termination of the Grant Contract.

12. <u>Contract of Grantee:</u> Grantee shall provide the Project Monitor with written notice before Grantee executes any subcontract or obligates itself in any other manner with any third party with respect to the Project described in Attachment "A".

13. <u>Not Discriminate:</u> In its performance of this Grant Contract, the Grantee shall not discriminate on the basis of race, creed, sex, national origin, religion, age, marital status, or disability, with respect to either provision of services or in its employment practices. In the event a federal or state court or administrative agency makes a finding of discrimination against Grantee after a due process hearing, Grantee shall forward a copy of the finding to Project Monitor. Grantee shall be required to comply with 28 CFR 42.301 et seq. to formulate an Equal Employment Opportunity Program (EEOP).

14. <u>Sponsor Not Obligated to Third Parties:</u> This Grant Contract is not intended to, and does not, create any rights or benefits on behalf of any person other than the Parties to this Grant Contract. Sponsor shall not be obligated or liable hereunder to any person other than the Grantee.

15. <u>Prohibited Interests:</u> Neither Grantee nor any of its contractors or their subcontractors shall enter into any contract, subcontract, or arrangement in

4

connection with the Project provided herein, or any property included or planned to be included in the Project in which any officer, agent, or employee of Grantee during his tenure or for one year thereafter has any financial interest, direct or indirect.

16. <u>Nonperformance:</u> In the event the Grantee fails to perform the duties outlined in Attachment "A" or fails to meet any of the requirements outlined in this Grant Contract, then and upon the happening of such event, Sponsor shall give written notice to Grantee of such failure to perform, and this Grant Contract shall terminate immediately upon such notice. Upon receipt of such notice, Grantee shall immediately surrender to Project Monitor or Project Monitor's designated representative any balance remaining in the Project Account. Grantee shall be liable to Sponsor for immediate repayment of any unauthorized expenditure of funds from Project Account. Grantee shall be compensated pursuant to the terms of this Grant Contract for authorized Project Account costs charged against the Project Account prior to the date of termination according to the approved Project Budget.

17. Severability: If any portion of this Grant Contract is held invalid, the remainder hereof shall not be affected thereby if such remainder would then continue to conform to the terms and requirements of the applicable law.

Lack of Funding: The Parties recognize that the compensation provided 18. for in this Grant Contract depends on budget approval and appropriations of sufficient grant funds by the Lancaster County Board of County Commissioners ("Grant Funds"). The Parties further recognize that the Sponsor may terminate this Grant Contract in whole or in part immediately upon written notice to Grantee if grant funds do not receive sufficient budget approval or appropriations. The date Project Monitor sends the written notice of termination shall be the date of termination. The Grantee understands and agrees that the Sponsor shall not provide for funding under this Grant Contract from the Lancaster County General Fund, tax revenue, or any other source, and that the sole source of funding for this Grant Contract shall be approved and appropriated Grant Funds. In the event that Grant Funds do not receive sufficient budget approval or appropriations, the Grantee shall be compensated pursuant to the terms of this Grant Contract for authorized Project Account costs charged against the Project Account prior to the date of termination according to the approved Project Budget. Grantee agrees that Grantee has no reasonable expectation of payment for unauthorized costs, or for payment of any kind from any other source. The Grantee further understands and agrees that any costs not covered by the current Grant Contract are not authorized.

19. <u>Termination</u>:

(a) This Grant Contract may be terminated by Sponsor for lack of funding as provided in Paragraph 18 above.

(b) This Grant Contract may be terminated by either Sponsor or Grantee for breach of the terms of this Grant Contract. The Sponsor may terminate the Contract for breach as provided in Paragraph 16 above. Upon breach by Sponsor, Grantee shall provide Sponsor written notice of such breach and shall provide Sponsor 30 days to cure the breach. During the cure period, both Parties shall continue to perform under the Grant Contract. If, after 30 days, Sponsor has failed to cure the breach, Grantee may terminate the Grant Contract immediately upon written notice to Sponsor.

(c) This Grant Contract may be terminated by Sponsor for convenience upon 30 days written notice to Grantee. Grantee shall be compensated pursuant to the terms of this Grant Contract for authorized Project Account costs charged against the Project Account prior to the date of termination according to the approved Project Budget.

20. Independent Contractor: It is the express intent of the Parties that this Grant Contract shall not create an employer-employee relationship, and the Grantee, or any other employee or other person acting on behalf of Grantee in the performance of this Grant Contract, shall be deemed to be independent contractor(s) during the entire term of this Grant Contract or any renewals thereof. Grantee shall not receive any additional compensation in the form of wages or benefits from the Sponsor which are not specifically set forth in this Grant Contract. Grantee shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state, and local taxes or contributions imposed or required under unemployment insurance, social security and income tax law, with respect to Grantee or any such employees of Grantee as may be engaged in the performance of this Grant Contract. It is the express intent of the Parties that this Grant Contract shall not create an agency relationship between the Parties. Neither the Sponsor nor its employees shall be deemed agents of the Sponsor.

Hold Harmless: To the fullest extent permitted by law the Grantee shall 21. indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Sponsor, its elected officials, officers, employees, agents, consultants, and employees, from and against claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorney fees, arising out of or resulting from performance of the Project, provided that such claim, damage, loss or expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, to injury to or destruction of tangible or intangible property, but only to the extent caused by the negligent, wrongful, or intentional acts or omissions of the Grantee, a subcontractor of Grantee, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, regardless of whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the negligence of a party indemnified hereunder. In the event the claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the negligence of a party indemnified hereunder, the indemnification by the Grantee shall be prorated based on the extent of the liability of the party indemnified hereunder. Such obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or reduce obligations of indemnity which would otherwise exist as to a party or person described in this Paragraph. Nothing herein shall be construed to be a waiver of sovereign immunity by the Sponsor.

22. <u>Insurance Requirements:</u> The Grantee shall, prior to beginning work, provide proof of insurance coverage in a form satisfactory to the Sponsor, which shall not withhold approval unreasonably. The coverages and minimum levels required by this contract are set forth below and shall be in effect for all times that work is being done pursuant to this Contract. No work on the Project or pursuant to this Contract shall begin until all insurance obligations herein are met to the satisfaction of the Sponsor, which shall not unreasonably withhold approval. Self-insurance shall not be permitted unless consent is given by the Sponsor prior to execution of the Agreement and may require submission of financial information for analysis. Deductible levels shall be provided in writing from the Grantee's insurer and will be no more than \$25,000.00 per occurrence. Said insurance shall be written on an **OCCURRENCE** basis, and shall be **PRIMARY, with any insurance coverage maintained by the Sponsor being secondary or excess.**

(a) <u>Workers' Compensation</u>. The Grantee shall provide proof of workers' compensation insurance of not less than minimum statutory requirements under the laws of the State of Nebraska and any other applicable State. Employers' Liability coverage with limits of not less than \$500,000.00 each accident or injury shall be included. The Grantee shall also be responsible for ensuring that all subcontractors have workers' compensation insurance for their employees before and during the time any work is done pursuant to this Contract.

(b) <u>Commercial General Liability.</u> The Grantee shall provide proof of Commercial General Liability Insurance with a minimum limit of not less than \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence and \$2,000,000.00 aggregate. These minimum limits can be met by primary and umbrella liability policies. Coverage shall include: Premises-Operations, Products/Completed Operations, Contractual, Broad Form Property Damage, and Personal Injury. Such coverage shall be endorsed for the general aggregate to be on a **PER PROJECT** basis, and the Grantee shall provide an additional insured endorsement acceptable to the Sponsor. The required insurance must include coverage for all projects and operations of Grantee or similar language that meets the approval of the Sponsor, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

(c) <u>Automobile Liability.</u> The Grantee shall provide proof of Automobile Liability coverage, which shall include: Owned, Hired and Non-Owned. Bodily Injury and Property Damage Combined Single Limit shall be at least \$1,000,000 Per Accident.

(d) <u>Additional Insured</u>. An Additional Insured endorsement shall be provided to Sponsor naming Sponsor as additional insured under the commercial general liability policy.

(e) <u>Certificates.</u> The Grantee shall provide certificates of insurance and endorsements evidencing compliance with these requirements. The Grantee's insurance shall include an endorsement to provide for at least thirty (30) days' firm written notice in the event of cancellation. Intent to notify is not acceptable. During the term of the Agreement and during the period of any required continuing coverages, the Grantee shall provide, prior to expiration of the policies, certificates and endorsements evidencing renewal insurance coverages. The parties agree that the failure of Sponsor to object to the form of a certificate and/or additional insured endorsement provided shall not constitute a waiver of this requirement.

(f) <u>Minimum Scope of Insurance</u>. All Liability Insurance policies shall be written on an "Occurrence" basis only. All insurance coverage are to be placed with insurers authorized to do business in the State of Nebraska and must be placed with an insurer that has an A.M. Best's Rating of no less than A:VII unless specific approval has been granted otherwise.

(g) <u>Sovereign Immunity.</u> Nothing contained in this clause or other clauses of this Agreement/Contract shall be construed to waive the Sovereign Immunity of the Sponsor.

23. <u>Employee Verification</u>: In accordance with Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 4-108 through 4-114, Grantee agrees to register with and use a federal immigration verification system, to determine the work eligibility status of new employees performing services within the State of Nebraska. A federal immigration verification system means the electronic verification of the work authorization program of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, 8 U.S.C. § 1324a, otherwise known as the E-Verify Program, or an equivalent federal program designated by the United States Department of Homeland Security or other federal agency authorized to verify the work eligibility status of a newly hired employee pursuant to the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986. Grantee shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment to be employed in the performance of this Paragraph pursuant to the requirements of state law and 8 U.S.C. § 1324b. Grantee shall require any subcontractor to comply with the provisions of this Paragraph.

24. <u>Forbearance Not Waiver</u>: Sponsor's failure or neglect to enforce any of its rights under this Grant Contract shall not be deemed to be a waiver of Sponsor's rights.

25. <u>**Counterparts:**</u> This Grant Contract may be executed in two counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

EXECUTED by Grantee thisda	y of, 20
	CASA for Lancaster County
	A Non-profit Corporation, Grantee
Kristi Morrow Date: 2019.05.14 14:47:01	BY: Dawn Rockey Digitally signed by Dawn Rockey
Witness	NAME:
	TITLE:

EXECUTED by Sponsor this _____day of ______, 20_____, the "Date of Sponsor Execution."

APPROVED AS TO FORM THIS _____day of _____, 20_____.

LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA A Political Subdivision, Sponsor

BY: David A. Derbin be control to be a character Courty for PAT CONDON Lancaster County Attorney

BY: _____ Roma Amundson, Chair Lancaster County Board of Commissioners

ATTACHMENT A

PURPOSE

Grantee: CASA for Lancaster County

The CASA Program's purpose is to provide recruitment, training, and support to CASA Volunteers who work with high risk youth.

ATTACHMENT B

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Grantee: CASA for Lancaster County

Grantee will provide the following services:

- Maintain a budget of \$7,763
- Provide advocacy services to 240 abused and neglected children in the court system in Lancaster County.
- Recruit, train and support 25-30 new volunteers during the year
- Conduct 5 pre-service training sessions (30 hours each) for CASA Volunteer Advocates
- Track case demographics and outcomes of all cases.
- In addition to the paper case file, all information will be logged into CASA Manager
- Volunteers will be able to recommend needed services, collaborate with other professionals, and help juveniles meet their educational goals.
- Volunteers will have up to date information on the programs and services available that can ultimately reduce the amount of time the juvenile spends in the system.
- CASA Staff will be able to evaluate the success and effectiveness of advocacy provided to youth.

BUDGET

Category	Amount
Personnel	
Partial Funding-Staff facilitation of new volunteer trainings.	\$ 1,781.00
Partial Funding-Staff support of 28 volunteers; 2 hrs/month	\$ 5,982.00
Personnel Total	\$ 7,763.00
Consultants/Contracts	
Consultant/Contracts Total	\$ 0.00
Travel	
Travel Total	\$ 0.00
Operating Expenses	1
Operating Expenses Total	\$ 0.00
TOTAL	\$ 7,763.00

Lock

	Client	#: 463	38				CASA	F _		
F				TE OF LIABII	LIT	Y INSU	JRANC	E	DATE (M 1/04/	m/dd/yyyy) 2019
CI BI RI	IIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MA ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIV ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSUR EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AI	ELY O ANCE ND THE	R NI DOI E CE	EGATIVELY AMEND, EXTI ES NOT CONSTITUTE A C :RTIFICATE HOLDER.		OR ALTER TH ACT BETWE	E COVERAG	BE AFFORDED BY THE JING INSURER(S), AU1	POLIC	IES ED
lf	PORTANT: If the certificate holder is SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject is certificate does not confer any rigl	o the t	erm	s and conditions of the po ertificate holder in lieu of	olicy, such	certain polici endorsemen	es may requ	INSURED provisions of ire an endorsement. A	or be er statem	idorsed. ent on
0.0000	DUCER				CONTAC			EAX		
	PRO Insurance				A/C, No	, Ext): 402-48	3-4500	FAX (A/C, No):	402-4	83-7977
	. Box 6847 coln, NE 68506				ADDRE	_{ss:} kbrooks				
	483-4500			-						NAIC #
INSU	RED							ice Co of America		10166
	CASA for Lancaster Coun	ty		H		RC: HISCOX				10200
	1141 H Street, Suite C			1	INSURE	RD:				
	Lincoln, NE 68508				INSURE	RE:				
	and the second				INSURE	RF:				
				NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		
IN CI	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I (CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUC)	QUIRE	MENT	T, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDED	ANY BY T	CONTRACT OF HE POLICIES	R OTHER DOO DESCRIBED H	CUMENT WITH RESPECT IEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	TO WH	HICH THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		UBR			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMI	TS	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			PAC2961948		11/13/2018	11/13/2019	EACH OCCURRENCE		00,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		8					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$100	
							-	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,00	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY		00,000 00,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG		00,000
	OTHER:								\$	
A				PAC2961948		11/13/2018	11/13/2019	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	_{\$} 1,00	00,000
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)\$	л
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
A	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR			UMB2961949		11/13/2018	11/13/2019	EACH OCCURRENCE	-	00,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADI	<u>ا</u>						AGGREGATE		00,000
	DED X RETENTION \$U WORKERS COMPENSATION		_	WCV6177544		11/22/2018	11/22/2019	X PER OTH	\$ -	
В	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							STATUTE ER E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$500	,000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 500	,000
С	Cyber Risk			2215311		12/18/2018	11/13/2019	1,000,000		
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEH	CLES (A	CORI	D 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	ile, may	be attached if mo	ore space is requ	ired)		
Cit	City of Lincoln/Lancaster County is listed as additional insured									
					CAN					
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER City of Lincoln/Lancast 555 South 10th Lincoln, NE 68508	er Cou	unty	,	SHO	EXPIRATIO	N DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C REOF, NOTICE WILL LICY PROVISIONS.		
	successed 7 (7) (1)				AUTHO	DRIZED REPRESE	ENTATIVE			
					\subset	James 1	D. Mi	bb-d		

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



Administrative Offices 301 E 4th Street Cincinnati OH 45202-4201 513 369 5000 ph

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

SIGNATURE GENERAL LIABILITY BROADENING ENDORSEMENT

This Endorsement modifies and is subject to the insurance provided under the following form:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following extension only applies in the event that no other specific coverage for the indicated loss exposure is provided under this Policy. If other specific coverage applies, the terms, conditions and limits of that Coverage are the exclusive coverage applicable under this Policy, unless otherwise noted in this Endorsement. This is a summary of the various additional coverages and coverage modifications provided by this Endorsement. For complete details on specific coverages, consult the actual policy wording.

Coverage Description	Limit of Insurance	Page
Non-Owned Aircraft	Included	2
Non-Owned Watercraft	Included	2
Bodily Injury - Mental Injury, Mental Anguish, Humiliation or Shock	Included	3
Medical Payments	\$ 20,000	3
Damage to Premises Rented to You	\$ 1,000,000	3
Supplementary Payments - Bail Bonds	\$ 3,000	4
Supplementary Payments - Loss of Earnings	\$ 1,000 per day	4
Newly Formed or Acquired Organizations	Included	4
Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards	Included	5
Knowledge of Occurrence, Claim or Suit	Included	5
Property Damage Liability - Elevators	Included	5
Property Damage Liability - Borrowed Equipment	Included	5
Liberalization Clause	Included	6
Amendment of Pollution Exclusion (Premises)	Included	6
Limited Property Damage to Property of Others	\$ 5,000	6
Additional Insured - Manager or Lessor of Premises	Included	7

Coverage Description	Limit of Insurance	Page
Additional Insured - Funding Sources	Included	7
Additional Insured - By Contract	Included	8
Primary and Non-Contributory Additional Insured Extension	Included	10
Additional Insureds - Protection of Your Limits	Included	10
Blanket Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us (Subrogation)	Included	11
Property Damage Extension With Voluntary Payments	\$ 1,000/\$ 5,000	11
Who Is An Insured - Fellow Employee Extension - Management Employees	Included	12
Broadened Personal and Advertising Injury	Included	12

A. Non-Owned Aircraft

Under paragraph 2. Exclusions of SECTION I - COVERAGE A - Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability, exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto or Watercraft does not apply to an aircraft provided:

- 1. it is not owned by any insured;
- 2. it is hired, chartered or loaned with a trained paid crew;
- 3. the pilot in command holds a currently effective certificate, issued by the duly constituted authority of the United States of America or Canada, designating him or her a commercial or airline pilot; and
- 4. it is not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.

However, the insurance afforded by this provision does not apply if there is available to the Insured other valid and collectible insurance, whether primary, excess (other than insurance written to apply specifically in excess of this Policy), contingent or on any other basis, that would also apply to the loss covered under this provision.

B. Non-Owned Watercraft

Under paragraph 2. Exclusions of SECTION I - COVERAGE A - Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability, subparagraph (2) of exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto or Watercraft is replaced by the following:

This exclusion does not apply to:

- (2) A watercraft you do not own that is:
 - (a) less than 60 feet long; and

(b) not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.

C. Bodily Injury - Mental Injury, Mental Anguish, Humiliation or Shock

Under SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, Definition 3. is replaced by the following:

3. "Bodily Injury" means physical injury, sickness, or disease, including death of a person. "Bodily Injury" also means mental injury, mental anguish, humiliation, or shock if directly resulting from physical injury, sickness, or disease to that person.

D. Medical Payments

If **Coverage C Medical Payments** is not otherwise excluded, the Medical Payments provided by this Policy are amended as follows:

The Medical Expense Limit in paragraph 7. of **SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE** is replaced by the following Medical expense Limit:

The Medical Expense Limit provided by this Policy shall be the greater of:

a. \$20,000; or

b. the amount shown in the Declarations for Medical Expense Limit

This provision 7. is subject to all the terms of SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE.

E. Damage to Premises Rented to You

If Damage to Premises Rented to You is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part:

- 1. Under paragraph 2. Exclusions of SECTION I COVERAGE A Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability:
 - **3.** The last paragraph of paragraph **2.** Exclusions is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

Exclusions **c.** through **n.** do not apply to damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, leakage from an automatic fire protection system or water to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner. A separate Limit of Insurance applies to this coverage as described in **SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE**.

However, this insurance does not apply to damage to premises while rented to you, or temporarily occupied by you with the permission of the owner, caused by:

- i. rupture, bursting, or operation of pressure relief devices;
- ii. rupture or bursting due to expansion or swelling of the contents of any building or structure, caused by or resulting from water;
- iii. explosion of steam boilers, steam pipes, steam engines, or steam turbines; or
- iv. flood
- 2. Paragraph 6. Under SECTION III LIMITS OF INSURANCE is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

- 6. Subject to paragraph 5. above, the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of "property damage" to any one premises, while rented to you, or in the case of damage caused by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, leakage from automatic fire protection system or water while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with the permission of the owner, for all such damage caused by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, leakage from automatic fire protection systems or water proximately caused by the same event, whether such damage results from fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, leakage from automatic fire protection systems or water or any combination of the six, is the higher of \$ 1,000,000 or the amount shown in the Declarations for the Damage to Premises Rented to You Limit.
- Under SECTION IV COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, subsection 4. Other Insurance, paragraph b. Excess Insurance where the words "Fire insurance" appear they are changed to "insurance for fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, leakage from an automatic fire protection system or water."
- **4.** As regards coverage provided by this provision **I. Damage to Premises Rented to You** paragraph **9.a.** of **Definitions** is replaced with the following:
 - **9. a.** a contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises that indemnifies any person or organization for damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, leakage from automatic fire protection systems or water to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with the permission of the owner is not an "insured contract";

F. Supplementary Payments

- 1. In the **Supplementary Payments Coverages A** and **B** provision, paragraph 1.b. is replaced with:
 - **b.** Up to **\$ 3,000** for the cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- 2. Paragraph 1.d. is replaced by the following:
 - All reasonable expenses incurred by the Insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the claim or "suit," including actual loss of earnings up to \$
 1,000 a day because of time off work.

G. Newly Formed or Acquired Organizations

Paragraph 3. of SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED is replaced by the following:

- **3.** Any organization you newly acquire or form and over which you maintain ownership or majority interest, will qualify as a named insured if there is no other similar insurance available to that organization. However:
 - a. coverage under this provision is afforded only until the expiration of the policy period in which the entity was acquired or formed by you;
 - **b.** coverage **A** does not apply to "bodily injury" or property damage that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization; and
 - c. coverage **B** does not apply to "personal and advertising injury" arising out of an offense committed before you acquired or formed the organization.

d. records and descriptions of operations must be maintained by the first named insured.

No person or organization is an insured with respect to the conduct of any current or past partnership, joint venture or limited liability company that is not shown as a named insured in the Declarations or qualifies as an insured under this provision.

H. Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards

Under **SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS**, the following is added to Condition **6. Representations**:

Failure of the Insured to disclose all hazards existing as of the inception date of this Policy shall not prejudice the insurance with respect to the coverage afforded by this Policy, provided such failure or omission is not intentional on the part of the Insured.

I. Knowledge of Occurrence, Claim or Suit

Under SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the following is added to Condition 2. Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

Knowledge of any occurrence, claim, or suit by any agent, servant or employee of the Named Insured does not in itself constitute knowledge by the Insured unless notice of such injury, claim or suit shall have been received by:

- a. you, if you are an individual;
- **b.** a partner, if you are a partnership
- c. an executive officer or insurance manager, if you are a corporation.

J. Property Damage Liability - Elevators

- 1. Under paragraph 2. Exclusions of SECTION I COVERAGE A Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability, subparagraphs (3), (4) and (6) of exclusion j. Damage to Property do not apply if such property damage results from the use of elevators.
- 2. The following is added to SECTION IV COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Condition 4. Other Insurance, paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

The insurance afforded by this provision of this Endorsement is excess over any property insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis.

K. Property Damage Liability - Borrowed Equipment

- 1. Under paragraph 2. Exclusions of SECTION I COVERAGE A Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability, subparagraph (4) of exclusion j. Damage to Property does not apply to "property damage" to borrowed equipment while not being used to perform operations at a job site.
- 2. The following is added to SECTION IV COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Conditions, Condition 4. Other Insurance, paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

The insurance afforded by this provision of this Endorsement is excess over any property insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis.

L. Liberalization Clause

If we revise this Signature General Liability Broadening Endorsement to provide more coverage without additional premium charge, your policy will automatically provide the coverage as of the date the revision is effective in your state.

M. Amendment of Pollution Exclusion (Premises)

- 1. The following is added to paragraph (1)(a) of Exclusion f. of SECTION I COVERAGE A -Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability:
 - (iv) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the actual discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of "pollutants."

As used in this Endorsement, the actual discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of pollutants must:

- (aa) commence on a clearly identifiable day during the policy period; and
- (bb) end, in its entirety, within seventy-two (72) hours of the commencement of the discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of "pollutants"; and
- (cc) be discovered and reported to us within fifteen (15) days of the clearly identifiable day that the discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of "pollutants" commences; and
- (dd) be neither expected nor intended from the standpoint of any insured; and
- (ee) be unrelated to any previous discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape; and
- (ff) not originate at or from a storage tank or other container, duct or piping which:
 - a. is below the surface of the ground or water; or
 - **b.** at any time has been buried under the surface of the ground or water and then is subsequently exposed.
- 2. For the purposes of this coverage, the following is added to the definition of "property damage" of SECTION V DEFINITIONS and applies only as respects this coverage:

Land or water, whether below ground level or not, is not tangible property.

3. Coverage provided hereunder does not apply to any discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape that is merely threatened or alleged rather than shown to have actually occurred.

N. Limited Property Damage to Property of Others

The following is added under SECTION I - SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A and B:

- 3. We will pay up to \$5,000 for loss to personal property of others while in the temporary care, custody or control of an insured caused by any person participating in your organized activities. For the purpose of this supplementary payment, loss shall mean damage or destruction but does not include mysterious disappearance or loss of use. In the event of a theft, a police report must be filed. This supplementary payment does not apply if:
 - a. coverage is otherwise provided by the Property Coverage part (if any) of this Policy; or

b. the loss is covered by any other insurance you have or by any insurance of such person who causes such loss.

These payments will not reduce the Limits of Insurance.

O. Additional Insured - Manager or Lessor of Premises

- 1. SECTION II WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization from whom you lease or rent property and which requires you to add such person or organization as an additional insured on this Policy under:
 - (a) a written contract; or
 - (b) an oral agreement or contract where a Certificate of Insurance showing that person or organization as an additional insured has been issued;

but the written or oral contract or agreement must be an "insured contract," and,

- (i) currently in effect or become effective during the term of this Policy; and
- (ii) executed prior to the "bodily injury," "property damage," "personal and advertising injury."
- 2. With respect to the insurance afforded to the Additional Insured identified in paragraph 1. above, the following additional provisions apply:
 - (a) This insurance applies only with respect to the liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of that part of the premises leased to you.
 - (b) The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are the lesser of those specified in the written contract or agreement or in the Declarations for this Policy and subject to all the terms, conditions and exclusions for this Policy. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are inclusive of and not in addition to the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.
 - (c) In no event shall the coverages or Limits of Insurance in this Coverage Form be increased by such contract.
 - (d) Coverage provided herein is excess over any other valid and collectible insurance available to the Additional Insured whether the other insurance is primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis unless a written contractual arrangement specifically requires this insurance to be primary.
 - (e) This insurance applies only to the extent permitted by law.
- 3. This insurance does not apply to:
 - (a) Any "occurrence" or offense which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises.
 - (b) Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the Additional Insured.

P. Additional Insured - Funding Sources

1. SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured any Funding Source which requires you in a written contract to name the Funding Source as an additional insured but only with respect to liability arising out of:

- a. your premises; or
- **b.** "your work" for such additional insured; or
- c. acts or omissions of such additional insured in connection with the general supervision of "your work"

and only to the extent set forth as follows:

- a. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are the lesser of those specified in the written contract or agreement or in the Declarations for this Policy and subject to all the terms, conditions and exclusions for this Policy. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are inclusive of and not in addition to the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.
- b. The insurance afforded to the Additional Insured only applies to the extent permitted by law
- **c.** If coverage provided to the Additional Insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.
- **d.** In no event shall the coverages or Limits of Insurance in this Coverage Form be increased by such contract.

Q. Additional Insureds - By Contract

- SECTION II WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured any person or organization whom you have agreed to add as an additional insured in a written contract, written agreement or permit. Such person or organization is an additional insured but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury," "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of:
 - a. your acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf, in the performance of your ongoing operations for the Additional Insured that are subject of the written contract or written agreement provided that the "bodily injury" or "property damage occurs, or the "personal and advertising injury" is committed, subsequent to the signing of such written contract or written agreement; or
 - **b.** the maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment rented or leased to you by such person or organization; or
 - c. the Additional Insureds financial control of you; or
 - **d.** operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or political subdivision has issued a permit

However:

- 1. the insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. if coverage provided to the Additional Insured is required by contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide such additional insured.

With respect to paragraph **1.a.** above, a person's or organization's status as an additional insured under this Endorsement ends when:

- (1) all work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed for or on behalf of the Additional Insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- (2) that portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

With respect to paragraph **1.b.** above, this insurance does not apply to any "occurrence" which takes place after the equipment rental or lease agreement has expired or you have returned such equipment to the lessor.

The insurance provided by this Endorsement applies only if the written contract or written agreement is signed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage."

We have no duty to defend an additional insured under this Endorsement until we receive written notice of a "suit" by the Additional Insured as required in paragraph **b.** of Condition 2. **Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit** under **SECTION IV -COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITION**.

2. With respect to the insurance provided by this Endorsement, the following are added to paragraph 2. Exclusions under SECTION I - COVERAGE A - Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability:

This insurance does not apply to:

- **a.** "Bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs prior to your commencing operations at the location where such "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs.
- **b.** "Bodily injury," "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - (1) the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
 - (2) supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that Insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage," or the offense which caused the "personal or advertising injury," involved the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services.

- c. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
 - (1) all work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed for or on behalf of the Additional Insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
 - (2) that portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

- **d.** Any person or organization specifically designated as an additional insured for ongoing operations by a separate additional insured endorsement issued by us and made part of this Policy.
- 3. With respect to the insurance afforded to these Additional Insureds, the following is added to **SECTION III LIMITS OF INSURANCE**:

If coverage provided to the Additional Insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the Additional Insured is the amount of insurance:

- a. required by the contract or agreement; or
- b. available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This Endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

R. Primary and Non-Contributory Additional Insured Extension

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form or endorsement under this Policy.

Condition 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

a. The following is added to paragraph a. Primary Insurance:

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:

- (1) the Additional Insured is a named insured under such other insurance; and
- (2) you have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the Additional Insured.
- **b.** The following is added to paragraph **b. Excess Insurance**:

When a written contract or written agreement, other than a premises lease, facilities rental contract or agreement, an equipment rental or lease contract or agreement or permit issued by a state or political subdivision between you and an additional insured does not require this insurance to be primary or primary and non-contributory, this insurance is excess over any other insurance for which the Additional Insured is designated as a named insured.

Regardless of the written agreement between you and an additional insured, this insurance is excess over any other insurance whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis for which the Additional Insured has been added as an additional insured on other policies.

S. Additional Insureds - Protection of Your Limits

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form or endorsement under this Policy.

1. The following is added to Condition 2. Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

An additional insured under this Endorsement will as soon as practicable:

- a. give written notice of an "occurrence" or an offense that may result in a claim or "suit" under this insurance to us;
- **b.** tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to all insurers whom also have insurance available to the Additional Insured; and
- **c.** agree to make available any other insurance which the Additional Insured has for a loss we cover under this Coverage Part.
- **d.** we have no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this Endorsement until we receive written notice of a "suit" by the Additional Insured.
- 2. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are those specified in a written contract or written agreement or the Limits of Insurance stated in the Declarations of this Policy and defined in SECTION III LIMITS OF INSURANCE of this Policy, whichever are less. These limits are inclusive of and not in addition to the Limits of Insurance available under this Policy.

T. Blanket Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us (Subrogation)

Under SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the following is added to Condition 8. Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us:

If required by a written contract or written agreement, we waive any right of recovery we may have against a person or organization because of payment we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract for that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard" provided that the injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the written contract or written agreement.

U. Property Damage Extension with Voluntary Payments

1. The following is added to paragraph 1. Insuring Agreement of SECTION I - COVERAGE A -Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability:

At your request we will pay for "loss" to property of others caused by your business operations for which this Policy provides liability insurance. Such payment will be made without regard to your legal obligation to do so. The "loss" must occur during the policy period and must take place in the "coverage territory."

 With respect to the coverage afforded under paragraph 1. above, paragraph 2. Exclusions of SECTION I - COVERAGES A - Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability is amended as follows:

Exclusions j.(3), j.(4), j.(5) and j.(6) are deleted.

3. As respects coverage afforded by this coverage, SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE is replaced by the following:

Regardless of the number of insureds, claims made or "suits" brought or persons or organizations making claims or bring "suits":

- 1. Subject to 2. Below, the most we will pay for one or more "loss" arising out of any one "occurrence" is \$ 1,000.
- 2. The aggregate amount we will pay for the sum of all "loss" in an annual period is \$ 5,000. This aggregate amount is part of and not in addition to the General Aggregate Limit described in paragraph 2. of SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE.

V. Who Is an Insured - Fellow Employee Extension - Management Employees

1. The following is added to paragraph 2.a.(1) of SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED:

Paragraph (a) and (b) above do not apply to "bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury" caused by an "employee" who is acting in a supervisory capacity for you. Supervisory capacity as used herein means the "employee's" job responsibilities assigned by you, including the direct supervision of other "employee" of yours. However, none of these "employees" are insureds for "bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of their willful conduct, which is defined as the purposeful or willful intent to cause "bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury," caused in whole or in part by their intoxication by liquor or controlled substances.

This coverage is excess over any other valid and collectable insurance available to your "employee."

W. Broadened Personal and Advertising Injury

- 1. Unless "Personal and Advertising Injury" is excluded from this Policy, the following is added to **SECTION V DEFINITIONS** Item 14.:
 - h. mental injury, mental anguish, humiliation, or shock, if directly resulting from Items 14.a. through 14.e.

* S1 * 12/04/2018 * PAC-2961948-00-01 GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE CO

0262434

IL 70 01 (Ed. 10 07)

Premium

Policy No. PAC 296-19-48 - 00 Renewal Of -

POLICY COMMON DECLARATIONS

NAMED INSURED CASA FOR LANCASTER COUNTY 1141 H ST STE C AND ADDRESS: LINCOLN, NE

68508

IN RETURN FOR PAYMENT OF THE PREMIUM, AND SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS OF THIS POLICY, WE AGREE WITH YOU TO PROVIDE THE INSURANCE AS STATED IN THIS POLICY. AGENT'S NAME AND ADDRESS: INSPRO INC PO BOX 6847 LINCOLN NE 68506

Insurance is afforded by the Company named below, a Capital Stock Corporation: GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

POLICY PERIOD: From 11/13/18 To 11/13/19 12:01 A.M. Standard Time at the address of the Named Insured

This policy consists of the following Coverage Parts for which a premium is indicated. This premium may be subject to adjustment.

Commercial Property Commercial General Liability Commercial Crime and Fidelity Commercial Inland Marine Commercial Equipment Breakdown Commercial Auto Commercial Umbrella	\$ 358.00. \$ 1,166.00. \$ 195.00. \$ 14.00. \$ 343.00. \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS applicable to all Coverage Parts and made part of this Policy at time of issue are listed on the attached Forms and Endorsements Schedule IL 88 01 (11/85).	

0262434

CG 74 00 (Ed. 07 01)

Policy No. 296-19-48 - 00 PAC GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART **DECLARATIONS PAGE** CASA FOR LANCASTER COUNTY POLICY PERIOD: NAMED INSURED: 11/13/18 to 11/13/19 LIMITS OF INSURANCE: General Aggregate Limit (Other Than Products -Completed Operations) \$ 2,000,000 Products - Completed Operations Aggregate Limit \$ 1,000,000 Personal and Advertising Injury Limit \$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000 Each Occurrence Limit Any One Premises \$ Damage to Premises Rented to You Limit 100,000 Any One Person Medical Expense Limit \$ 5,000 FORM OF BUSINESS: TOTAL ESTIMATED PREMIUM: \$ 396.00 All Other Products/Completed Operations \$ INCLUDED \$INCLUDED SCHEDULE OF LOCATIONS: PER CP7200 PREMIUM BASIS: CODE NUMBER: **CLASSIFICATION:** PER CG7401 All Other Products/Completed Operations Exposure: Exposure: Rate: Rate: Premium: Premium:

FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS applicable to this Coverage Part and made a part of this Policy at the time of issue are listed on the attached Forms and Endorsements Schedule CG 88 01 (11/85).

CG 88 01 (Ed. 11/85)

FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS SCHEDULE

It is hereby understood and agreed the following forms and endorsements are attached to and are a part of this policy:

			Date Added*	
	Form and	Edition	or ST Date Deleted	Form Description
1.	CG7400	07/01	NE	GL COVERAGE PART DECLARATIONS PAGE
2.	CG2167	12/04	NE	FUNGI OR BACTERIA EXCLUSION
3.	CG8282	12/09	NE	ABUSE/MOLESTATION COV FORM DEC PAGE
4.	CG8440	08/09	NE	COORDINATION OF LIMITS ENDORSEMENT
5.	CG9083	06/17	NE	EXC - ABUSE/MOLESTATION/HARASSMENT
6.	CG8970	11/14	NE	SIGNATURE GENL LIA BROADENING ENDT
7.	CG9082	06/17	NE	EXCLUSION - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
8.	CG8710	08/09	NE	PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE
9.	CG8711	09/07	NE	PROFESSIONAL LIAB COV PART DEC PAGE
10.	CG8366	06/05	NE	NUCLEAR/BIOLOGICAL/CHEMICAL EXCL
11.	CG2147	12/07	NE	EMPLOYMENT RELATED PRACTICES EXCL
12.	CG0001	04/13	NE	COMMERCIAL GEN LIAB COVERAGE FORM
13.	CG7401	11/85	NE	SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE
14.	CG2171	01/15	NE	EXCL OF OTHER ACTS OF TERRORISM
15.	CG2176	01/15	NE	EXCLUSION OF PUNITIVE DMGS RELATED
16.	CG2426	04/13	NE	AMENDT INSURED CONTRACT DEFINITION
17.	CG8361	02/05	NE	SILICA OR RELATED DUST EXCLUSION
18.	CG2106	05/14	NE	EXC ACCESS/DISCLOSURE OF CONFDNTL
19.	CG8565	01/12	NE	ABUSE/MOLESTATION COVERAGE FORM
20.		,		
21.				
22.				

* If not at inception



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

SIGNATURE GENERAL LIABILITY BROADENING ENDORSEMENT

This Endorsement modifies and is subject to the insurance provided under the following form:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following extension only applies in the event that no other specific coverage for the indicated loss exposure is provided under this Policy. If other specific coverage applies, the terms, conditions and limits of that Coverage are the exclusive coverage applicable under this Policy, unless otherwise noted in this Endorsement. This is a summary of the various additional coverages and coverage modifications provided by this Endorsement. For complete details on specific coverages, consult the actual policy wording.

Coverage Description	Limit of Insurance	Page
Non-Owned Aircraft	Included	2
Non-Owned Watercraft	Included	2
Bodily Injury - Mental Injury, Mental Anguish, Humiliation or Shock	Included	3
Medical Payments	\$ 20,000	3
Damage to Premises Rented to You	\$ 1,000,000	3
Supplementary Payments - Bail Bonds	\$ 3,000	4
Supplementary Payments - Loss of Earnings	\$ 1,000 per day	4
Newly Formed or Acquired Organizations	Included	4
Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards	Included	5
Knowledge of Occurrence, Claim or Suit	Included	5
Property Damage Liability - Elevators	Included	5
Property Damage Liability - Borrowed Equipment	Included	5
Liberalization Clause	Included	6
Amendment of Pollution Exclusion (Premises)	Included	6
Limited Property Damage to Property of Others	\$ 5,000	6
Additional Insured - Manager or Lessor of Premises	Included	7

Coverage Description	Limit of Insurance	Page
Additional Insured - Funding Sources	Included	7
Additional Insured - By Contract	Included	8
Primary and Non-Contributory Additional Insured Extension	Included	10
Additional Insureds - Protection of Your Limits	Included	10
Blanket Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us (Subrogation)	Included	11
Property Damage Extension With Voluntary Payments	\$ 1,000/\$ 5,000	11
Who Is An Insured - Fellow Employee Extension - Management Employees	Included	12
Broadened Personal and Advertising Injury	Included	12

A. Non-Owned Aircraft

Under paragraph 2. Exclusions of SECTION I - COVERAGE A - Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability, exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto or Watercraft does not apply to an aircraft provided:

- 1. it is not owned by any insured;
- 2. it is hired, chartered or loaned with a trained paid crew;
- 3. the pilot in command holds a currently effective certificate, issued by the duly constituted authority of the United States of America or Canada, designating him or her a commercial or airline pilot; and
- 4. it is not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.

However, the insurance afforded by this provision does not apply if there is available to the Insured other valid and collectible insurance, whether primary, excess (other than insurance written to apply specifically in excess of this Policy), contingent or on any other basis, that would also apply to the loss covered under this provision.

B. Non-Owned Watercraft

Under paragraph 2. Exclusions of SECTION I - COVERAGE A - Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability, subparagraph (2) of exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto or Watercraft is replaced by the following:

This exclusion does not apply to:

- (2) A watercraft you do not own that is:
 - (a) less than 60 feet long; and

(b) not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.

C. Bodily Injury - Mental Injury, Mental Anguish, Humiliation or Shock

Under SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, Definition 3. is replaced by the following:

3. "Bodily Injury" means physical injury, sickness, or disease, including death of a person. "Bodily Injury" also means mental injury, mental anguish, humiliation, or shock if directly resulting from physical injury, sickness, or disease to that person.

D. Medical Payments

If **Coverage C Medical Payments** is not otherwise excluded, the Medical Payments provided by this Policy are amended as follows:

The Medical Expense Limit in paragraph 7. of SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE is replaced by the following Medical expense Limit:

The Medical Expense Limit provided by this Policy shall be the greater of:

a. \$20,000; or

b. the amount shown in the Declarations for Medical Expense Limit

This provision 7. is subject to all the terms of SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE.

E. Damage to Premises Rented to You

If Damage to Premises Rented to You is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part:

- 1. Under paragraph 2. Exclusions of SECTION I COVERAGE A Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability:
 - 3. The last paragraph of paragraph 2. Exclusions is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

Exclusions **c**. through **n**. do not apply to damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, leakage from an automatic fire protection system or water to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner. A separate Limit of Insurance applies to this coverage as described in **SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE**.

However, this insurance does not apply to damage to premises while rented to you, or temporarily occupied by you with the permission of the owner, caused by:

- i. rupture, bursting, or operation of pressure relief devices;
- ii. rupture or bursting due to expansion or swelling of the contents of any building or structure, caused by or resulting from water;
- iii. explosion of steam boilers, steam pipes, steam engines, or steam turbines; or
- iv. flood
- 2. Paragraph 6. Under SECTION III LIMITS OF INSURANCE is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

- 6. Subject to paragraph 5. above, the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of "property damage" to any one premises, while rented to you, or in the case of damage caused by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, leakage from automatic fire protection system or water while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with the permission of the owner, for all such damage caused by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, leakage from automatic fire protection systems or water proximately caused by the same event, whether such damage results from fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, leakage from automatic fire protection systems or water or any combination of the six, is the higher of \$ 1,000,000 or the amount shown in the Declarations for the Damage to Premises Rented to You Limit.
- Under SECTION IV COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, subsection 4. Other Insurance, paragraph b. Excess Insurance where the words "Fire insurance" appear they are changed to "insurance for fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, leakage from an automatic fire protection system or water."
- 4. As regards coverage provided by this provision I. Damage to Premises Rented to You paragraph 9.a. of Definitions is replaced with the following:
 - **9.** a. a contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises that indemnifies any person or organization for damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, leakage from automatic fire protection systems or water to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with the permission of the owner is not an "insured contract";

F. Supplementary Payments

- 1. In the **Supplementary Payments Coverages A** and **B** provision, paragraph 1.b. is replaced with:
 - **b.** Up to \$ 3,000 for the cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- 2. Paragraph 1.d. is replaced by the following:
 - d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the Insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the claim or "suit," including actual loss of earnings up to \$
 1,000 a day because of time off work.

G. Newly Formed or Acquired Organizations

Paragraph 3. of SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED is replaced by the following:

- **3.** Any organization you newly acquire or form and over which you maintain ownership or majority interest, will qualify as a named insured if there is no other similar insurance available to that organization. However:
 - a. coverage under this provision is afforded only until the expiration of the policy period in which the entity was acquired or formed by you;
 - **b.** coverage **A** does not apply to "bodily injury" or property damage that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization; and
 - **c.** coverage **B** does not apply to "personal and advertising injury" arising out of an offense committed before you acquired or formed the organization.

d. records and descriptions of operations must be maintained by the first named insured.

No person or organization is an insured with respect to the conduct of any current or past partnership, joint venture or limited liability company that is not shown as a named insured in the Declarations or qualifies as an insured under this provision.

H. Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards

Under **SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS**, the following is added to Condition **6. Representations**:

Failure of the Insured to disclose all hazards existing as of the inception date of this Policy shall not prejudice the insurance with respect to the coverage afforded by this Policy, provided such failure or omission is not intentional on the part of the Insured.

I. Knowledge of Occurrence, Claim or Suit

Under SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the following is added to Condition 2. Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

Knowledge of any occurrence, claim, or suit by any agent, servant or employee of the Named Insured does not in itself constitute knowledge by the Insured unless notice of such injury, claim or suit shall have been received by:

- a. you, if you are an individual;
- **b.** a partner, if you are a partnership
- c. an executive officer or insurance manager, if you are a corporation.

J. Property Damage Liability - Elevators

- 1. Under paragraph 2. Exclusions of SECTION I COVERAGE A Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability, subparagraphs (3), (4) and (6) of exclusion j. Damage to Property do not apply if such property damage results from the use of elevators.
- 2. The following is added to SECTION IV COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Condition 4. Other Insurance, paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

The insurance afforded by this provision of this Endorsement is excess over any property insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis.

K. Property Damage Liability - Borrowed Equipment

- Under paragraph 2. Exclusions of SECTION I COVERAGE A Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability, subparagraph (4) of exclusion j. Damage to Property does not apply to "property damage" to borrowed equipment while not being used to perform operations at a job site.
- 2. The following is added to SECTION IV COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Conditions, Condition 4. Other Insurance, paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

The insurance afforded by this provision of this Endorsement is excess over any property insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis.

L. Liberalization Clause

If we revise this Signature General Liability Broadening Endorsement to provide more coverage without additional premium charge, your policy will automatically provide the coverage as of the date the revision is effective in your state.

M. Amendment of Pollution Exclusion (Premises)

- 1. The following is added to paragraph (1)(a) of Exclusion f. of SECTION I COVERAGE A Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability:
 - (iv) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the actual discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of "pollutants."

As used in this Endorsement, the actual discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of pollutants must:

- (aa) commence on a clearly identifiable day during the policy period; and
- (bb) end, in its entirety, within seventy-two (72) hours of the commencement of the discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of "pollutants"; and
- (cc) be discovered and reported to us within fifteen (15) days of the clearly identifiable day that the discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of "pollutants" commences; and
- (dd) be neither expected nor intended from the standpoint of any insured; and
- (ee) be unrelated to any previous discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape; and
- (ff) not originate at or from a storage tank or other container, duct or piping which:
 - a. is below the surface of the ground or water; or
 - **b.** at any time has been buried under the surface of the ground or water and then is subsequently exposed.
- 2. For the purposes of this coverage, the following is added to the definition of "property damage" of SECTION V DEFINITIONS and applies only as respects this coverage:

Land or water, whether below ground level or not, is not tangible property.

3. Coverage provided hereunder does not apply to any discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape that is merely threatened or alleged rather than shown to have actually occurred.

N. Limited Property Damage to Property of Others

The following is added under SECTION I - SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A and B:

- 3. We will pay up to \$ 5,000 for loss to personal property of others while in the temporary care, custody or control of an insured caused by any person participating in your organized activities. For the purpose of this supplementary payment, loss shall mean damage or destruction but does not include mysterious disappearance or loss of use. In the event of a theft, a police report must be filed. This supplementary payment does not apply if:
 - a. coverage is otherwise provided by the Property Coverage part (if any) of this Policy; or

b. the loss is covered by any other insurance you have or by any insurance of such person who causes such loss.

These payments will not reduce the Limits of Insurance.

O. Additional Insured - Manager or Lessor of Premises

- 1. SECTION II WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization from whom you lease or rent property and which requires you to add such person or organization as an additional insured on this Policy under:
 - (a) a written contract; or
 - (b) an oral agreement or contract where a Certificate of Insurance showing that person or organization as an additional insured has been issued;

but the written or oral contract or agreement must be an "insured contract," and,

- (i) currently in effect or become effective during the term of this Policy; and
- (ii) executed prior to the "bodily injury," "property damage," "personal and advertising injury."
- 2. With respect to the insurance afforded to the Additional Insured identified in paragraph 1. above, the following additional provisions apply:
 - (a) This insurance applies only with respect to the liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of that part of the premises leased to you.
 - (b) The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are the lesser of those specified in the written contract or agreement or in the Declarations for this Policy and subject to all the terms, conditions and exclusions for this Policy. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are inclusive of and not in addition to the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.
 - (c) In no event shall the coverages or Limits of Insurance in this Coverage Form be increased by such contract.
 - (d) Coverage provided herein is excess over any other valid and collectible insurance available to the Additional Insured whether the other insurance is primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis unless a written contractual arrangement specifically requires this insurance to be primary.
 - (e) This insurance applies only to the extent permitted by law.
- 3. This insurance does not apply to:
 - (a) Any "occurrence" or offense which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises.
 - (b) Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the Additional Insured.

P. Additional Insured - Funding Sources

1. SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured any Funding Source which requires you in a written contract to name the Funding Source as an additional insured but only with respect to liability arising out of:

- a. your premises; or
- **b.** "your work" for such additional insured; or
- c. acts or omissions of such additional insured in connection with the general supervision of "your work"

and only to the extent set forth as follows:

- a. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are the lesser of those specified in the written contract or agreement or in the Declarations for this Policy and subject to all the terms, conditions and exclusions for this Policy. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are inclusive of and not in addition to the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.
- **b.** The insurance afforded to the Additional Insured only applies to the extent permitted by law
- **c.** If coverage provided to the Additional Insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.
- **d.** In no event shall the coverages or Limits of Insurance in this Coverage Form be increased by such contract.

Q. Additional Insureds - By Contract

- SECTION II WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured any person or organization whom you have agreed to add as an additional insured in a written contract, written agreement or permit. Such person or organization is an additional insured but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury," "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of:
 - a. your acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf, in the performance of your ongoing operations for the Additional Insured that are subject of the written contract or written agreement provided that the "bodily injury" or "property damage occurs, or the "personal and advertising injury" is committed, subsequent to the signing of such written contract or written agreement; or
 - **b.** the maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment rented or leased to you by such person or organization; or
 - c. the Additional Insureds financial control of you; or
 - **d.** operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or political subdivision has issued a permit

However:

- **1.** the insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. if coverage provided to the Additional Insured is required by contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide such additional insured.

With respect to paragraph **1.a.** above, a person's or organization's status as an additional insured under this Endorsement ends when:

- (1) all work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed for or on behalf of the Additional Insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- (2) that portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

With respect to paragraph **1.b.** above, this insurance does not apply to any "occurrence" which takes place after the equipment rental or lease agreement has expired or you have returned such equipment to the lessor.

The insurance provided by this Endorsement applies only if the written contract or written agreement is signed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage."

We have no duty to defend an additional insured under this Endorsement until we receive written notice of a "suit" by the Additional Insured as required in paragraph **b.** of Condition 2. **Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit** under **SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITION**.

2. With respect to the insurance provided by this Endorsement, the following are added to paragraph 2. Exclusions under SECTION I - COVERAGE A - Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability:

This insurance does not apply to:

- a. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs prior to your commencing operations at the location where such "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs.
- **b.** "Bodily injury," "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - (1) the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
 - (2) supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that Insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage," or the offense which caused the "personal or advertising injury," involved the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services.

- c. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
 - (1) all work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed for or on behalf of the Additional Insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
 - (2) that portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

- **d.** Any person or organization specifically designated as an additional insured for ongoing operations by a separate additional insured endorsement issued by us and made part of this Policy.
- 3. With respect to the insurance afforded to these Additional Insureds, the following is added to **SECTION III LIMITS OF INSURANCE**:

If coverage provided to the Additional Insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the Additional Insured is the amount of insurance:

- a. required by the contract or agreement; or
- **b.** available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This Endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

R. Primary and Non-Contributory Additional Insured Extension

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form or endorsement under this Policy.

Condition 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

a. The following is added to paragraph a. Primary Insurance:

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:

- (1) the Additional Insured is a named insured under such other insurance; and
- (2) you have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the Additional Insured.
- **b.** The following is added to paragraph **b. Excess Insurance**:

When a written contract or written agreement, other than a premises lease, facilities rental contract or agreement, an equipment rental or lease contract or agreement or permit issued by a state or political subdivision between you and an additional insured does not require this insurance to be primary or primary and non-contributory, this insurance is excess over any other insurance for which the Additional Insured is designated as a named insured.

Regardless of the written agreement between you and an additional insured, this insurance is excess over any other insurance whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis for which the Additional Insured has been added as an additional insured on other policies.

S. Additional Insureds - Protection of Your Limits

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form or endorsement under this Policy.

1. The following is added to Condition 2. Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

An additional insured under this Endorsement will as soon as practicable:

- a. give written notice of an "occurrence" or an offense that may result in a claim or "suit" under this insurance to us;
- **b.** tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to all insurers whom also have insurance available to the Additional Insured; and
- c. agree to make available any other insurance which the Additional Insured has for a loss we cover under this Coverage Part.
- **d.** we have no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this Endorsement until we receive written notice of a "suit" by the Additional Insured.
- 2. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the Additional Insured are those specified in a written contract or written agreement or the Limits of Insurance stated in the Declarations of this Policy and defined in SECTION III LIMITS OF INSURANCE of this Policy, whichever are less. These limits are inclusive of and not in addition to the Limits of Insurance available under this Policy.

T. Blanket Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us (Subrogation)

Under SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the following is added to Condition 8. Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us:

If required by a written contract or written agreement, we waive any right of recovery we may have against a person or organization because of payment we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract for that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard" provided that the injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the written contract or written agreement.

U. Property Damage Extension with Voluntary Payments

1. The following is added to paragraph 1. Insuring Agreement of SECTION I - COVERAGE A -Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability:

At your request we will pay for "loss" to property of others caused by your business operations for which this Policy provides liability insurance. Such payment will be made without regard to your legal obligation to do so. The "loss" must occur during the policy period and must take place in the "coverage territory."

 With respect to the coverage afforded under paragraph 1. above, paragraph 2. Exclusions of SECTION I - COVERAGES A - Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability is amended as follows:

Exclusions j.(3), j.(4), j.(5) and j.(6) are deleted.

3. As respects coverage afforded by this coverage, SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE is replaced by the following:

Regardless of the number of insureds, claims made or "suits" brought or persons or organizations making claims or bring "suits":

- 1. Subject to 2. Below, the most we will pay for one or more "loss" arising out of any one "occurrence" is \$ 1,000.
- 2. The aggregate amount we will pay for the sum of all "loss" in an annual period is \$ 5,000. This aggregate amount is part of and not in addition to the General Aggregate Limit described in paragraph 2. of SECTION III LIMITS OF INSURANCE.

V. Who Is an Insured - Fellow Employee Extension - Management Employees

1. The following is added to paragraph 2.a.(1) of SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED:

Paragraph (a) and (b) above do not apply to "bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury" caused by an "employee" who is acting in a supervisory capacity for you. Supervisory capacity as used herein means the "employee's" job responsibilities assigned by you, including the direct supervision of other "employee" of yours. However, none of these "employees" are insureds for "bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of their willful conduct, which is defined as the purposeful or willful intent to cause "bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury," caused in whole or in part by their intoxication by liquor or controlled substances.

This coverage is excess over any other valid and collectable insurance available to your "employee."

W. Broadened Personal and Advertising Injury

- 1. Unless "Personal and Advertising Injury" is excluded from this Policy, the following is added to **SECTION V DEFINITIONS** Item 14.:
 - **h.** mental injury, mental anguish, humiliation, or shock, if directly resulting from Items **14.a.** through **14.e**.